

3-27

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 69,684

MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY,
a division of Knight-Ridder, Inc.,
SENTINEL COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, and
FLORIDA PUBLISHING COMPANY,

Petitioners,

vs.

HONORABLE WILLIAM GARTER GRIDLEY,
Circuit Judge of Orange County,
Ninth Judicial Circuit, State of Florida,
PAULA HAWKINS, W. E. HAWKINS,
COWLES BROADCASTING, INC., and
CHANNEL TWO TELEVISION CO. OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

**QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE CERTIFIED BY
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA**

**Answer Brief of Respondents, Cowles Broadcasting, Inc., and
Channel Two Television Company of Florida**

Robert E. Bonner
Alton G. Pitts
PITTS, EUBANKS, HILYARD, RUMBLEY
& MEIER, P. A.
P. O. Box 20154
Orlando, FL 32814
Attorney for Respondents Cowles
and Channel Two

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| ISSUE I: A NON-PARTY MEMBER OF THE PRESS HAS NO RIGHT TO INTERVENE IN PENDING LITIGATION BETWEEN PARTIES FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING ACCESS TO UNFILED DISCOVERY MATERIALS. | 3 |
| ISSUE II: THE PRESS HAS NO RIGHT UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION TO OBTAIN UNFILED DEPOSITIONS AND DISCOVERY MATERIALS. | 6 |
| ISSUE III: THE PRESS HAS NO STATUTORY RIGHT OF ACCESS TO UNFILED DISCOVERY MATERIALS UNDER CHAPTER 119 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 11 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------|
| <u>CASES:</u> | |
| <u>Alice P. v. Miami Daily News, Inc.</u> 447 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 9 |
| <u>Baker v. Field</u> 163 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) | 2,4 |
| <u>Citibank v. Black Hawk Heating & Plumbing Company</u> 398 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) | 4 |
| <u>Cracowaner v. Worthington</u> 101 Fla. 756, 135 So. 304 (1931) | 3,4 |
| <u>Fairecloth v. Mr. Boston Distiller Corp.</u> 245 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1970) | 2,4 |
| <u>Gannett Company v. DePasquale</u> 443 U.S. 368, 389, 61 L.Ed.2d 608, 99S.Ct. 2898 (1979) | 6,7,8 |
| <u>Miracle House Corporation v. Haige</u> 96 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1957) | 4 |
| <u>Morgareidgo v. Howey</u> 75 Fla. 234, 78 So. 14 (1918) | 4 |
| <u>Oster v. Cay Construction Co.</u> 204 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967) | 2,4 |
| <u>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc., v. Burk</u> 12 FLW 103 (Supreme Court of Florida, Feb. 19, 1987) | 2,3,5,6,8,10 |
| <u>Press-Enterprise Company v. Superior Court</u> 478 U.S. 98 L.Ed.2d 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735 (1986) | 6 |
| <u>Seattle Times Company v. Rhinehart</u> 467 U.S. 20, 81 L.Ed. 2d 17, 104 S.Ct. 2199 (1984) | 6,7,8 |
| <u>Sentinel Star Company v. Edwards</u> 387 So. 2d 367, 375 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) | 6 |
| <u>Tallahassee Democrat v. Willis</u> 370 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) | 7,8 |
| <u>United States v. Edwards</u> 272 F. 2d 1289, 1292 (7th Cir. 1982) | 6,7 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>United States v. Miller</u> 579 F.Supp. 862 (S.D. Fla. 1984) | 7 |
| <u>United States v. Saunders</u> 611 F.Supp. 45 (S.D. Fla. 1985) | 7 |
| <u>Winkler v. Neilinger</u> 153 Fla. 288, 14 So. 2d 403 (1943) | 4 |
| <u>Wojisch v. Tiger</u> 193 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966) | 3,4,5 |
| <u>Zemel v. Rusk</u> 381 U.S. 1, 16-17 14 L.Ed.2d 179, 85 S.Ct. 1271 (1965) | 7 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

| | |
|---------------|-------|
| Fla. Const., | 3, 11 |
| U. S. Const., | 3, 11 |

STATUTES AND RULES:

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| §119.0115, Fla. Stat. 1985 | 9 |
| §119.07(1)(a), Fla. Stat. 1985 | 9 |
| §119.07(3)(a), Fla. Stat. 1985 | 9 |
| §395.017, Fla. Stat. 1985 | 9 |
| §455.241, Fla. Stat. 1985 | 9 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.230 | 3 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280 | 2,3,5 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.310 | 1 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.350 | 2,5 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.350(b) | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---|---|
| <u>Trawick, Fla. Prac. and Proc.</u> §4-9 (1985) | 5 |
